
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting 

Audit & Governance Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Friday, 22 May 2020 
at 10.30 am

Remote Meeting Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9702

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

Please note that due to the Covid-19 situation this meeting will take place remotely.
Please be aware that a link to view a live recording of the meeting will be available on the Audit
and Governance Committee page on the Surrey County Council website. This page can be
accessed by following the link below: 
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=168&Year=0

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter 
Szanto, Mr Stephen Spence and Mr Stephen Cooksey

Ex Officio:
Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony Samuels 
(Chairman of the Council) and Mrs Helyn Clack (Vice-Chairman of the Council)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=168&Year=0


Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 29 JANUARY 2020

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 4)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (18 May 2020).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (15 
May 2020).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker.

(Pages 5 
- 10)

6 REMOTE MEETINGS REGULATIONS

To explain the impact of the emergency regulations produced by 
Government in response to the coronavirus pandemic on how Surrey 
County Council will run its committees.

(Pages 
11 - 26)



Page 3 of 3

7 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW

To enable the Committee to monitor the operation of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct over the course of the last year.

(Pages 
27 - 50)

8 RISK MANAGEMENT BASELINE REVIEW

To provide an overview of the recent risk management baseline review to 
enable the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development and operation of the council’s risk management 
arrangements

(Pages 
51 - 58)

9 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21

The purpose of this report is to present the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 to the Committee.

(Pages 
59 - 86)

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/19 - 
31/12/19)

The purpose of this progress report is to inform members of the work 
completed by Internal Audit between 1 October 2019 and 31 December 
2019.

(Pages 
87 - 102)

11 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY

The purpose of this progress report is to provide details of the main 
changes and rationale for updating and amending the Council’s Counter 
Fraud Strategy (attached to this report as Appendix A).

(Pages 
103 - 
126)

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 31 July 
2020.  

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Thursday, 14 May 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



64

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 29 January 2020 at Members' Conference Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:
*= in attendance 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)*
Mr Edward Hawkins*
Dr Peter Szanto*
Mr Stephen Spence*
Mr Keith Witham

Substitute Members:

Mr Wll Forster*

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Keith Witham and Stephen Cooksey.
Will Forster acted as a substitute for Stephen Cooksey. 

2/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 DECEMBER 2019  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

3/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

5/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:
None

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. In regards to Action A2/19, the Audit Manager confirmed that the 
report was underway and was likely to receive reasonable assurance. 
It was expected to be circulated in February 2020.

2. In regards to Action A11/19, the Director – Corporate Finance 
confirmed that a report would be considered by the Committee 
following consideration by the Corporate Leadership Team. The report 
would consider the risk culture in the Council following a series of 

Page 1

2

Item 2



65

interview sessions with relevant Members and Officers. The Chairman 
highlighted the importance of providing appropriate training on risk. 

3. In regards to Action A15/19, David Harmer, Edward Hawkins and 
Peter Szanto confirmed that they had attended Select Committees 
since the last meeting. In regards to the budget scrutiny process, 
Members made the following comments: 

 Members felt that they had no influence over the Council’s 
budget due to time constraints. 

 Members felt that budgets reports should have been made 
available earlier to allow for proper consideration.

 It was suggested that the pre-scrutiny period of the Council’s 
budget should have taking place from at least October 2019. 

 A Member of the Committee felt that the process of Select 
Committee Chairman reporting to Cabinet on their respective 
Select Committee scrutiny findings was not ideal as it did not 
allow for enough time for their comments to be fed into the 
budget proposals.  

 A Member of the Committee stated that the period of time 
between Cabinet and Council approval of the Budget did now 
allow for an alternative budget to be created by opposition 
Members. 

The Chairman of the Committee informed Members that he would 
write and circulate a summary of how he believed the budget scrutiny 
process should have been conducted. The Chairman of the 
Committee also stated that he would discuss his findings with the 
Chairman of the Budget and Asset Task Group. 

4. In regards to Action A16/19, The Chairman confirmed that the portfolio 
holder had provided reassurance that Local and Joint Committees 
conducted proper risk management. 

5. The Chairman requested that Action A17/19 remain on the tracker. 

Action/Further information to note:
None.

RESOLVED:
That the committee noted the report.

6/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21  [Item 6]

Witnesses:
Ms Anna D'Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance 
Mark Hak-Sanders, Strategic Capital Accountant

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the Committee had 
received training on the Treasury Management Strategy on 22 
January 2020. 

2. The Director – Corporate Finance provided a brief overview of the 
Strategy and highlighted that the Council intended to fully utilise the 
Council’s treasury advisors. Members noted that frequent meetings 
would take place to monitor the strategy and ensure it would continue 
to be suitable. 

Page 2

2



66

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None. 

Resolved:

The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 including the Prudential Indicators.

7/20 GRANT THORNTON: 2019/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  [Item 7]

Witnesses:
Tom Beake, Grant Thornton 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
Ms Anna D'Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the report and 
provided a brief summary. Members noted that headline risks were 
listed on page 45 of the agenda. The representatives highlighted that 
‘management override of controls’ was listed in the report as a 
significant risk but that it was something considered every year. 
Members also noted that there were additional audit fees due to an 
increased level of work required by Grant Thornton. 

2. A Member of the Committee asked why concerns related to the 
Brightwells Yard development were not included in the report. 
Representatives from Grant Thornton stated that this was because no 
significant risks had been identified relating to the developments. The 
representatives further clarified that the audits focused on whether an 
appropriate decision making process was followed and whether 
correct advice was provided. It was advised that the Member discuss 
their concerns with the relevant Director within the Council. Following 
on from this, Members highlighted a need to monitor and reappraise 
investments to ensure that they meet expected outcomes, and to 
ensure plans are adapted when they meet challenge. The Director – 
Corporate Finance reassured Members that this was a process that 
was being discussed with relevant officers and that there was an 
intention to strengthen the relationship between the Finance Service 
and the Property Service. 

3. A Member of the Committee stated that they were concerned that 
there was no scrutiny of the Council’s property portfolio. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Audit Plan. 

8/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8]

The date of the meeting was noted to be on 24 April 2020. 

Page 3

2



67

Meeting ended at: 11:41am
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 4

2



Audit & Governance Committee
   22 May 2020

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s recommendations 
tracker and bulletin.

INTRODUCTION:

A recommendations tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous 
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review progress on 
the items listed. 

RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings in Annex A.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REPORT CONTACT: Joss Butler, Committee Manager
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk or 020 8541 9702

Sources/background papers: None

Page 5

5

Item 5

mailto:joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A
Audit & Governance Committee Recommendations Tracking

Recommendations (ACTIONS)

Number Meeting 
Date

Item Recommendation / Action Action by 
whom

Action update

A2/18 22/01/2018 Business Continuity To discuss timings for future 
reports once training for 
Members has taken place on 
Business Continuity.

Chairman April 2018 – Member Development session titled 
‘Introduction to Emergency Planning’ took place on 
30 April 2018. The session provided Members with 
an overview of the response structures in place for 
emergency situations, as well as some of the key 
risks facing bo
[...]
Manager 

Confirmation was circulated to Members that non-
Select Committee Members are able to join Task 
Groups although it is at the discretion of the Task 
Group Chairman. 

29/01/20 – The Chairman asked that this action 
remain on the Actions Tracker. 

COMPLETED RECOMMENDATIONS/REFERRALS/ACTIONS – TO BE DELETED

A16/19 17/12/19 Actions Tracker The Chairman agreed to 
speak to the Cabinet portfolio 
holder responsible for Local 
and Joint Committees to 
ensure Local Committees 
reviewed risks when 
appropriate.

Chairman The Chairman confirmed that the portfolio holder had 
provided reassurance that Local and Joint 
Committees conducted proper risk management.

P
age 10

5



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Audit & Governance Committee
22 May 2020

Remote Meetings Regulations

Purpose of the report:  

To explain the impact of the emergency regulations produced by Government 
in response to the coronavirus pandemic on how Surrey County Council will 
run its committees.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that:

1. The Committee reads this report in conjunction with the new regulations 
and the letter from Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government to Local Government Chief Executives (annexes 1 & 2);

2. The Committee understands how these regulations have superseded the 
council’s interim arrangements; and

3. The Committee reviews the decisions made under delegation in the 
period before the new regulations were enacted

Introduction:

4. The UK Government’s response to coronavirus has meant that public 
meetings of committees at County Hall or elsewhere could not continue.

5. To manage decision making Surrey County Council agreed changes to 
its constitution at its 17 March 2020 council meeting. These changes put 
in place decision making by the Leader (in consultation with two Cabinet 
Members) and Proper Officers (in consultation with the relevant 
committee chairman) to take decisions in lieu of committees of the 
council. Decisions have
[...]
anisation of local 
government, such as in Buckinghamshire and Northamptonshire. Further regulations 
are to be made relating to the governance arrangements of the new 
Buckinghamshire Council and the shadow Northamptonshire authorities. 

The regulations provide legal certainty for Returning Officers and ensure that they 
cannot be held criminally liable for any actions or omissions in relation to a poll that 
is scheduled to be held but not held. The regulations act retrospectively to cover 
polls that were required to be held, but were not held, in the period after 15 March 
2020. 

The regulations come into force on 7 April 2020 and apply to polls than would 
otherwise be scheduled between 15 March 2020 and 5 May 2021. We are able to 
legislate to bring forward this later date if medical and scientific advice leads to the 
relaxation of social distancing rules. 

A further set of regulations on election-related matters will be made by the Cabinet 
Office.  

You can find the regulations and supporting documents here on the legislation.gov 
website: http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/395/contents/made 

Page 32

6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/395/contents/made


Audit and Governance Committee
22 May 2020

ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW

Purpose of the report: 

To enable the Committee to monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct over 
the course of the last year. 

Recommendation:

That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. Notes the Monitoring Officer’s report on recent activity in relation to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and complaints made in relation to member conduct.

2. Agrees to establish a working group to review possible changes to the Members’ Code 
of Conduct in light of recommendations from:

a. Surrey County Council Internal Audit Report of Register of Interests/Gifts and 
Hospitality.

b. The Committee on Standards and Ethics ‘Local Government Ethical Standards’ 
report (2019).

c. The Local Government Association 
[...]
cing a model Code 
of Conduct, based upon the recommendations from the Committee on Standards 
and Ethics in Public Life. The Model Code is currently in consultation phase and is 
set to be launched in June 2020.

Member Working Group

16.  It is recommended that a Member working group is established to review possible 
changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct in light of recommendations from:

a. Surrey County Council Internal Audit Report of Register of Interests/Gifts 
and Hospitality.

Page 35

7



b. The Committee on Standards and Ethics ‘Local Government Ethical 
Standards’ report (2019).

c. The Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct (due to be 
published in June 2020).

Risk Management Implications

17. The Council’s Code of Conduct, Register of Interests and arrangements for dealing 
with complaints are statutory requirements and key elements of good governance. 
Guidance and training is intended to assist Members in observing the Code and so 
mitigate the risk of complaints about Members. 

 
Financial and Value for Money Implications

18. An external investigation of a complaint costs in the region of £5,000. In the last year 
there were no investigations that required an external investigator.

Equalities and Diversity Implications

19. There are no obvious equalities and diversity implications to which the Committee 
needs to pay due regard.

Appendices

a) Member Conduct Complaints (appendix a)
b) Code of Conduct Gap Analysis (appendix b)

Next steps:

The Monitoring Officer will report any recommendations from this Committee to the 
Member Conduct Panel and will keep the Independent Person informed.

Should the Committee agree to set up a Member Working Group, Democratic Services will 
take steps to convene and support the groups work.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Paul Evans, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer

Contact details: 0
[...]
 providing further clarity on the Council’s risk appetite

Consider developing risk management training programmes

Ensure risk management is consistently applied/strategically 
joined-up across business planning activities

Ensure the Risk Strategy and Framework is appropriate &  
reviewed regularly

Consider developing risk indicators to enhance performance 
measurement and assurance

0-6 months 6 – 12+ months

Ensure risk management 
is embedded into HR 

strategies and 
programmes

Consider improving the 
ability to learn lessons 

and publicise risk 
management successes

Consider strengthening 
the role of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
through deep dives on 

key risks

Strategic RisksOperational Risks

P
age 62

8



Next Steps

• Engage a strategic partner to support delivery of a Risk Management culture 

across the Council – in next 3 months (work underway)

• Support the Audit & Governance committee to drive some operational risk 

improvements in the intervening period

• Update Audit & Governance Committee in JulyP
age 63

8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee
22 May 2020

Internal Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2020/21

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE:

The purpose of this report is to present the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan 
for 2020/21 to the Committee.

Under-pinning the work of the Orbis Internal Audit Service in delivering the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan are the key principles and objectives as set out in the Internal Audit Strategy and Charter.  
These are presented alongside the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 as good practice 
dictates that these should be updated and reviewed on an annual basis.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and Appendices, and to approve the 
following:

(i) The Internal Audit Strategy (Annex A)
(ii) The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A)
(iii) The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B)

BACKGROUND:
[...]
)
	SCC Progress Report Quarter 3 2019-20 FINAL

	11 Surrey County Council Counter Fraud Strategy
	Counter Fraud Strategy and Framework Surrey CC_Jan 2020






Minutes of the meeting


81 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 22 May 2020 as a Remote Meeting. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 David Harmer (Chairman) 

Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Edward Hawkins 
Dr Peter Szanto 
Stephen Spence 
Stephen Cooksey 
 

9/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Stephen Spence gave his apologies for the first half of the meeting.  
 

10/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 29 JANUARY 2020  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

11/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

12/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

13/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses:  
David John, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. In regards to Action A2/19, the Audit Manager informed Members that 

managers had not yet signed off the follow-up audit but that it was 
likely to receive reasonable assurance which would be a great 
improvement.   

2. In regards to action A11/19, the Chairman confirmed that the item was 

included on the current agenda and so the action could be marked as 

complete.  

3. Members noted that Select Committees would still take place virtually 
during the pandemic. Members requested that the details of timings be 
circulated to the Committee.  
 

Action/Further information to note: 

 
Members requested that the details of upcoming virtual Select Committee 
timings be circulated to the Committee. 
 



82 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
Members noted the report.  
 

14/20 REMOTE MEETINGS REGULATIONS  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses:  

Paul Evans, Director - Law and Governance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Director introduced the report and provided a brief summary. 

Members noted that the protocol was created to ensure that decision 
making could continue during the lockdown and that the Audit and 
Governance Committee had been tasked to monitor the protocol. This 
report included details of the delegated decisions which took place 
following the council’s decision to temporarily delegate decision 
making. Following this, the Government issued new regulations which 
allowed committees to take decisions remotely and superseded the 
council’s interim arrangements.  

2. Members noted that Committee meetings had taken place using 
Microsoft Teams and that earlier difficulties with the software had been 
resolved, but some concern still remained. Members of the Committee 
thanked Democratic Services for their hard work to support virtual 
meetings.  

3. Members felt that public participation during virtual meetings would be 
a challenge.  

4. The Committee noted that any suggested amendments to the protocol 
should be sent to the Governance Lead Manager.  

5. The Chairman suggested amended recommendations for the 
Committee which were agreed.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 

  
1.          The Committee received a report in conjunction with the new regulations 

and the letter from Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government to Local Government Chief Executives (annexes 1 & 2); 

  
2.          The Committee understood that the regulations had superseded the 

council’s interim arrangements; and 

3.          The Committee noted the decisions made under delegation in the period 
before the new regulations were enacted 

  
4.          The Committee will continue to monitor any decisions made under the 

delegation approved at the meeting of County Council on 17 March 
2020 alongside reviewing the way that remote committee meetings are 
working under the Remote Meetings Regulations. 

 
 
 



83 
 

15/20 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 

Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Director introduced the item and provided a brief summary. 

Members noted that the report contained: 

 confirmation of current arrangements. 

 Internal Audit work on Members registers on gifts and 

hospitality which included a change to the gifts and hospitality 

threshold, gifts to family, and a question on whether refused 

gifts should be registered.  

 a review of code of conduct. 

 detail that no serious complaints had been received for issues 

relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct.    

2. Members noted that the ‘Independent Person’ was appointed using a 

statutory process with local discretion where an advert was placed to 

seek applications. The Council then followed a process to carry out 

interviews and a final decision was considered by the meeting of the 

County Council.  

3. A Member of the Committee stated that in their experience most 

complaints were not based on issues with Member conduct.  

4. Members of the Committee agreed that, subject to officer discussions 

with Group Leaders, Members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee would form a working group to review possible changes to 

the Members’ Code of Conduct following recommendations noted in 

the report. Members noted that the Audit and Governance Committee 

was politically proportional and felt that it was a good representation of 

the council and its political views. Members further suggested that 

substitutes should be appointed to attend the working group if needed.  

Actions/Further information to note: 
 

None.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

1. Noted the Monitoring Officer’s report on recent activity in relation to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and complaints made in relation to 
member conduct. 

 
2. Agreed to form a Committee working group to review possible 

changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct in light of 
recommendations from: 

a. Surrey County Council Internal Audit Report of Register of 
Interests/Gifts and Hospitality. 



84 
 

b. The Committee on Standards and Ethics ‘Local Government Ethical 
Standards’ report (2019). 

c. The Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct (due to be 
published in June 2020)  

 
16/20 RISK MANAGEMENT BASELINE REVIEW  [Item 8] 

 
Mr Stephen Spence arrived at 11:15am 

 
Witnesses:  

Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance   
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Director introduced the item and provided a brief summary. 

Members noted that risk management consultants Gallagher Bassett 
had undertaken a baseline review of the council’s strategic risk 
management arrangements during the end of 2019. Due to the 
COVID-19 outbreak, officers had not been able to progress work 
following the review as much as planned. Members noted that 
Gallagher Bassett had provided a number of recommendations on: 

 the risk management framework and whether it was appropriate. 

 training for Members and officers to integrate a risk culture 

 risk practices in terms of business planning and how integrated it 

was   

 Detailed reviews of Surrey’s strategic risk register  

Members noted that the Council intended to engage a risk 

management partner to work with Members and officers to integrate 

risk into the council’s business culture while working with partners and 

the Audit and Governance Committee. Following discussions with the 

Corporate Leadership Team, an update would be brought to a future 

meeting of the Committee.  

2. Members highlighted that the recommendations provided by Gallagher 

Bassett were serious and that it was important to have an appropriate 

timeline.  

3. Officers stated that a good partner for this work would help the council 

drive forward a risk culture in the council.  

4. Following discussions, the Committee asked that final proposals are 

considered by Members in a formal or informal Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
The Committee asked that an update and final proposals are considered by 

Members in a formal or informal Audit and Governance Committee meeting.  

RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee considered the contents of the report and confirmed that they 
were satisfied with the next steps. 
 



85 
 

 

 
17/20 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses:  

Russel Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and informed 

Members that it was an annual report which included the Internal Audit 
strategy and work plan. The report outlined key elements of how 
Internal Audit approached work, a detailed work programme for the 
year and the Internal Audit Charter. Members noted that, due to 
COVID-19 and the need for Internal Audit officers to support front line 
staff, the work plan had not yet begun and that it was expected to be 
updated to reflect the current situation and additional work caused by 
the pandemic. An updated plan would be brought to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for consideration.  

2. Members stated that during the course of the last five years there had 
been a significant decline in the number of Audit days in the plan. 
Officers were asked whether this was due to the amount of work or a 
decline in resource. Officers responded that there had been some 
reduction in Audit days due to savings plans however days had also 
reduced due to Internal Audit incorporating more efficient ways of 
working. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that he was comfortable 
with the number of Audit days available.  

3. In regards to recent changes due to the COVID-19 situation, Members 
highlighted the need for Internal Audit to look into areas where new 
processes were implemented rapidly to ensure no mistakes were 
made. Officers confirmed that Internal Audit had been very responsive 
to requests for advice from different parts of the council and planned to 
revisit all areas to consider what processes would be in the future. 

4. Members requested that the recommendations in the report reflected 
the need for the Committee to consider an amended Internal Audit and 
Corporate Fraud Plan due to the current COVID-19 situation. This was 
agreed and amended recommendations are included within these 
minutes.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Members considered the contents of the report and Appendices, and 
approved the:  

 The Internal Audit Strategy (Annex A) 

 The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) 

Members noted the Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A) 
and, due to changes caused by the COVOD-19 situation, agreed to consider 
a full amended plan in the second half of 2020. An update on the situation 
would also be brought to the next Committee meeting.  



86 
 

 
18/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/19 - 

31/12/19)  [Item 10] 

 
Witnesses:  

David John, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided a brief 

summary. The report summarised Internal Audits completed between 
October and September 2019. Members noted a correction on page 
94 of the agenda where it displayed three ‘reasonable assurances’ 
and two ‘non opinions’. This was incorrect as there should be four 
‘reasonable assurances’ and one 'non opinion’.    

2. A Member of the Committee highlighted that he was waiting for a 
response to a query on a recent Traffic Light Audit. Officers agreed to 
contact the Member outside the meeting.  

3. A Member highlighted that only a small proportion of Audits received a 
substantial assurance response. Officers stated that this was expected 
due to the Audit Plan being risk focused.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee is asked to note the report and consider any further action 
required in the response to issues raised. 
 

19/20 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY  [Item 11] 

 
Witnesses:  
Simon White, Audit Manager - Counter Fraud  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided a brief 
summary. Members noted that there had been no significant changes 
to the strategy.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee endorsed the Counter Fraud Strategy. 
  



87 
 

 
20/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE - SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL (APRIL 

2020)  [Item 11a] 

 
Witnesses:  

Ciaran T McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  

Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Committee considered both item 11a and item 11b as one item. 

Members noted that the reports had been published in a 
supplementary agenda on 19 May 2020.  

2. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the reports and 
provided a brief summary. Members noted that the report provided an 
update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audits as 
reported in the Audit Plan dated 29 January 2020. Members also 
noted that there was an opinion timeline change due to the pandemic 
and that work was ongoing with Surrey’s Finance team to ensure all 
audits were completed. The reports also set out significant risks 
inputted due to the COVID-19 situation.   

3. Members noted that Grant Thornton would provide copies of 
evaluations to their evaluation experts to ensure they met 
requirements. The representative stated that they expected there to be 
a material uncertainty in the environment which may lead to an 
unqualified audit opinion with a note to the current situation.  

4. Members noted that the council’s draft Statement of Accounts would 
not include an Annual Governance Statement at this stage due to lack 
of capacity during the COVID-19 situation.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee noted the external audit plan update reports.  

 
21/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE - SURREY PENSION FUND (APRIL 

2020)  [Item 11b] 

 
This item was considered during item 11a.  
 

22/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted as 31 July 2020.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 
 
 



88 
 

 


